of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.  200  and 1500 basis points increase or decrease are used when
reporting LIBOR and NIBOR risk respectively to key management personnel and these represent management's assessment
of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

 Floating interest rate (variable rate):
 The financial liabilities with floating interest rates are shown below;

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017

92 Lafarge Africa Plc 2017 Annual Report & Accounts

   Group   Company

31 Dec 2016   31Dec 2017   31 Dec 2016
N'000   N'000   N'000

   31Dec 2017
N'000

 Sensitivity of interest rates for financial liabilities
 The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on related party loans and bank overdrafts. The table below

details the impact on the post- tax profit of the Group and the Company (no impact on equity).

 Foreign denominated variable rates

 Interest rates- decrease by 200 basis point  (589,628)   (682,341)   (2,887,831)  (2,876,167)
 Interest rates- Increase by 200 basis point   589,628   682,341   2,887,831   2,876,167

 Sensitivity of interest rates for financial assets
 The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on related party loans. The table below details the impact on

the post- tax profit of the Group and the Company (no impact on equity).

 Foreign denominated variable rates
 Interest rates- decrease by 200 basis point   (21,598)   (347,806)   (31,713)  (31,713)
 Interest rates- Increase by 200 basis point   21,598   347,806   31,713   31,713

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

 Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
the changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to risks resulting from fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates. A change in the value of any such foreign currency could have an effect on the Group's cash flow
and future profits. The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk as a result of cash balances denominated in a currency
other than the Naira.  The Group is mainly exposed to USD .

 The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 21%, increase and decrease in Naira against US dollar, Euro,

[…]

Holding all other variables constant, a change by 100 basis point in the NIBOR, LIBOR and 1000 basis point in exchange
rates will result in the following variations in the derivative assets and liabilities;

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017

19.2.4 Loan to related party

 Loan to related party includes the proceeds of the N60 billion bond issuance given in full to UNICEM. The Bond was
issued in two tranches of N26.38 billion at 14 .89% and N33.61 billion at interest rate of 15.13% in June 2016, maturing
in 2019 and 2021 respectively. Due to the Group and Company's reorganisation in 2017, loan to related party has been
eliminated.

0
1

P
ro

fi
le

 P
re

se
n

ta
ti

o
n

P
ro

d
u

c
ts

 &
 I
n

n
o
v
a
ti

v
e
 S

o
lu

ti
o

n
s
0
2

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 G
o
v
e
rn

a
n

c
e
0
3

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
e
n

ts
0
4

S
h

a
re

h
o

ld
in

g
 &

 O
th

e
r

In
fo

rm
a
ti

o
n
0
5

Lafarge Africa Plc 2017 Annual Report & Accounts

Financial Statements

119

   Derivative   Derivative
   Net   Net
   Liability   Assets
   N'000   N'000
 Base derivative liability/asset   4,212,406   640,091

 100 basis point increase in NIBOR Rates   16,321   (5,975)
 100 basis point increase in USD LIBOR Rates   -   (25,634)
 1000 basis point increase in Exchange Rates   7,688,423   4,845,472
 100 basis point decrease in NIBOR Rates   (10,573)   (59,529)
 100 basis point decrease in USD LIBOR Rates   -   (4,604)
 1000 basis point decrease in Exchange Rates   (7,688,423)   (4,845,472)

21 Other assets   Group   Company
   31 Dec   31 Dec   31 Dec   31 Dec

   2016   2016   2017   2017
   N'000   N'000   N'000   N'000

 Non current   9,790,605   -   20,803,113   14,984,747
 Current   12,458,086   3,834,599   15,162,092   10,679,505
   22,248,691   3,834,599   35,965,205   25,664,252

 Advance payment to suppliers (Note 41.13)   9,947,715   2,756,486   3,960,699   2,820,447
 Prepaid medical (Note 21.1)   69,877   -   23,293   23,293
 Deferred charges  (Note 21.2)   40,733   -   16,188   16,188
 Prepayment for Gas  (Note 21.3)   4,159,640   -   9,833,096   9,833,096
 Rental lease   -   -   709,244   -
 Prepaid rent   719,503   625,747   581,164   510,291
 Prepaid insurance   16,726   -   297,719   221,161
 Prepaid expenses   1,686,825   452,366   1,087,127   536,960
 Advance payment to transporters (Note 21.4)   -   -   8,538,932   8,538,932
 Advance payment of taxes, dues and levies (Note 9.1)   -   -   1,052,287   1,052,287
 Letters of credit (Note 41.13)   5,607,672   -   7,645,483   -
 Long term prepayments   -   -   34,232   34,232
 Deposit for imports   -   -   2,077,365   2,077,365
 Other assets   -   -   108,376   -
   22,248,691   3,834,599   35,965,205   25,664,252

21.1  Prepaid medical
 This amount relates to the prepaid medical expenses for 10 years for the use of Luciama Memorial Hospital. The

prepaid medical expenses for the use of Luciama Memorial Hospital is amortised to the profit and loss account.
Amortisation ceases in June 2018. This hospital is used by UNICEM employees in the Plant.

   Group   Company
   31 Dec   31 Dec   31 Dec   31 Dec
   2016   2016   2017   2017
   N'000   N'000   N'000   N'000